

Nos. 04-1233, 04-1236, 04-1418

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY AND AUTO SAFETY, OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., and UNITED
MOTORCOACH ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION and THE
UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by
Respondent Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

FINAL PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Robert A. Hirsch
3323 Parkside Terrace
Fairfax, VA 22031
(703) 280-4517
Counsel for United Motorcoach Association

Paul D. Cullen, Sr.
Paul D. Cullen, Jr.
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-8611
Counsel for Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Advocates for
Highway and Auto Safety*

June 27, 2005

Additional counsel on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because The Agency Did Not Respond To The Identified Need For Adequate Training.	2
II. The Final Rule Is Not Part Of A Broader Effort By FMCSA To Improve Entry-Level Driver Training.	5
A. The Agency Has No Future Plans To Address Driver Training.	5
B. The Final Rule Is Not Even A Partial Solution To The Need For Training Identified In The Adequacy Report.	8
C. It Was Irrational For FMCSA Not To Mandate Adequate Training.	13
III. The Agency Did Not Support Its Contention That The Final Rule Will Enhance Safety.	15
IV. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious For The Reasons United Motorcoach Association Asserts.	18
A. FMCSA’s Waiver Argument Has No Merit.	18
B. FMCSA’s Responses To UMA’s Arguments Are	

Without Merit.	25
C. UMA Seeks Specific Relief.	28
V. The Final Rule Should Be Vacated.	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Air Canada v. Department of Transportation</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5, 6, 10
<i>Coalition for the Preservation of Hispanic Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 931 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23, 24, 25
<i>General America Transportation Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	21
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Association v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir 1997)	29
<i>Louisiana Federal Land Bank Association v. Farm Credit Administration</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Marine Mammal Conservancy, Inc. v. Department of Agric.</i> , 134 F.3d 409, 412 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States Distributing Cos.,</i> 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	8
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Company,</i> 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. FLRA,</i> 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,</i> 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Personal Watercraft Industry Association v. Department of Commerce,</i> 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Professional Pilots Federation v. FAA,</i> 118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA,</i> 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA,</i> 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Sims v. Apfel,</i> 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	20
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	18, 19
<i>Washington Association for Television and Children v. FCC,</i> 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19

STATUTES

Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Title XII, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	15
*Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991(ISTEA), Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 4007, 105 Stat. 1914, 2151 (1991)	passim
Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-159, § 210, 113 Stat. 1748 (1999)	7
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998)	7

REGULATORY MATERIALS

67 Fed. Reg. 31978 (May 13, 2002)	7
68 Fed. Reg. 48863 (Aug. 15, 2003)	7, 11, 26
69 Fed. Reg. 29384 (May 21, 2004)	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

National Center for Statistics and Analysis, Department of Transportation, <i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2003 Data: Large Trucks</i> , http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/pdf/nrd-30/NCSA/TSF2003/809763.pdf	13
Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and for Relief from Unlawfully Withheld Agency Action, <i>In re Citizens for Reliable and Safe Highways</i> , No. 02-1363 (D.C. Cir.), http://www.citizen.org/documents/Petition%20Final.pdf	12
